



City Clerk's Office

Secretariat
Janette Gerrard
Toronto Preservation Board
City Hall, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, West
100 Queen Street West
Toronto, Ontario M5H 2N2

Tel: 416-338-5848 Fax: 416-397-0111 Email:jgerrar@toronto.ca Web: www.toronto.ca

May 31, 2013

To: Planning and Growth Management Committee

From: Toronto Preservation Board

Subject: Approval of 2013 Toronto Heritage Grant Awards

## **Recommendations:**

The Toronto Preservation Board recommends to the Planning and Growth Management Committee that:

- 1. City Council approve awards for the 2013 Toronto Heritage Grant Program for the 24 heritage properties in the City of Toronto, as set out below, to assist in funding the scope of restoration work generally described in Attachment No.1 of the report (May 10, 2013) from the Chief Planner and Executive Director, City Planning Division, in accordance with the Terms and Conditions of the Toronto Heritage Grant Program previously approved by City Council.
  - a. 3180 Bathurst Street, place of worship, \$35,000
  - b. 469 Broadview Avenue, log house, \$10,000
  - c. 62 Brunswick Avenue, house, \$8,500
  - d. 34 Chestnut Park, house, \$7,500
  - e. 6 Draper Street, house, \$8,000
  - f. 14 Draper Street, house, \$10,000
  - g. 23 Draper Street, house, \$9,000
  - h. 29 Draper Street, house, \$7,000
  - i. 2154 Dundas Street West, converted factory, \$30,000
  - j. 68 East Liberty Street, former prison chapel, \$40,000
  - k. 136 First Avenue, house, \$3,000
  - I. 194 First Avenue, house, \$6,000
  - m. 92 Isabella Street, house, \$7,700
  - n. 141 McCaul Street, monastery, \$20,000
  - o. 31 Prince Arthur Street, house \$2,300
  - p. 39 Queen's Park Crescent, coach house, \$10,000
  - q. 159 Roxborough Drive, place of worship, \$20,000
  - r. 443 Sackville Street, house, \$3,500
  - s. 19 Trinity Square, place of worship, \$30,000
  - t. 332 Wellesley Street East, house, \$3,500
  - u. 80 Willcocks Street, house, \$7,500
  - v. 82 Willcocks Street, house, \$9,000
  - w. 83 Willcocks Street, house, \$10,000
  - x. 85 Willcocks Street, house, \$10,000

2. The use of the grant awards outlined in recommendation 1 of the report (May 10, 2013) from the Chief Planner and Executive Director, City Planning Division, be limited to only the proposed restoration work approved by the Chief Planner and Executive Director, City Planning Division, and that issuing of the grant award be subject to the grant recipient satisfying all conditions as set out in the Letter of Understanding between the City and the grant recipient.

## Background:

The Toronto Preservation Board on May 29, 2013 considered a revised report (May 10, 2013) from the Chief Planner and Executive Director, City Planning Division, respecting Approval of 2013 Toronto Heritage Grant Awards.

For City Clerk

Janette Gerrard

http://app.toronto.ca/tmmis/viewAgendaltemHistory.do?item=2013.PB23.7